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ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2015/2016

1. Summary

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the outturn position (subject to audit) of the 
Council’s investments and borrowing for the 2015/2016 financial year.

1.2 To inform Cabinet of the outturn position of the Council’s prudential 
indicators.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members note the outturn for the Council’s treasury management 
operations for 2015/2016.

2.2 That Members note the outturn for the Council’s treasury indicators.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1 The CIPFA definition of Treasury Management is “the management of the 
Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking and its capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual Treasury Management Strategy and as a minimum, 
formally report on their treasury activities and arrangements to Cabinet mid-
year and after the year-end.  These reports enable those tasked with 
implementing policies and undertaking transactions to demonstrate they have 
properly fulfilled their responsibilities, and enable those with ultimate 
responsibility/governance of the treasury management function to scrutinise 
and assess its effectiveness and compliance with policies and objectives.     

Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.  No 
treasury management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integral to the Council’s treasury management 
objectives.  

3.2 This report: 
a) Is prepared in accordance with the latest CIPFA Treasury Management 

Code of Practice and the Prudential Code.  The Treasury Strategy 
Statement for 2015/2016 was adopted at the GAC meeting of 23 February 
2015. 

b)  presents details of the investment activity – both on internally and 
externally managed funds; 
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c)  details the current position on the debt incurred in March 2012 for Housing 
Self Financing Reform

d) reports on the risk implications of treasury decisions and transactions;

e)  gives details of the outturn position on treasury management transactions 
in 2015/2016;

f) confirms compliance with treasury limits and treasury Indicators.

This report is to Cabinet and has, in addition, also being reviewed by the 
Treasury Management Panel which is responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management function. 

3.3  Economic Background for 2015/2016

The following has been provided by the Council’s Treasury advisors, 
Arlingclose and provides the economic background in which the Council 
operated its treasury function during 2015/2016.

Growth and Inflation:  The UK economy slowed in 2015 with GDP growth 
falling to 2.3% from a robust 3.0% the year before.  CPI inflation hovered 
around 0.0% throughout 2015 with deflationary spells in April, September and 
October.  The prolonged spell of low inflation was attributed to the continued 
collapse in the price of oil from $67 a barrel in May 2015 to just under $28 a 
barrel in January 2016, the appreciation of sterling since 2013 pushing down 
import prices and weaker than anticipated wage growth resulting in subdued 
unit labour costs.  CPI picked up in February (0.3%) but this is still well below 
the Bank of England’s 2% inflation target.  The labour market continued to 
improve during 2015 with the latest figures as at January 2016 showing 
employment at 74.1% (the highest since comparable records began in 1971) 
and the unemployment rate at a 12-year low of 5.1%.  Wage growth has 
remained modest at around 2.2% excluding bonuses, but after a long period of 
negative real wage growth (i.e. after inflation) real earnings were positive and 
growing at their fastest rate in eight years, boosting consumer spending power.

Global Influence:  The slowdown in the Chinese economy became the largest 
threat to the South East Asia region, particularly on economies with a large 
trade dependency on China.  There was high market volatility when Chinese 
authorities temporarily intervened in their currency and equity markets.  As the 
global economy entered 2016 there was high uncertainty about growth, the 
outcome of the US presidential election and the consequences of June’s 
referendum on whether the UK is to remain in the EU.  Between February and 
March 2016 sterling had depreciated by around 3%, a significant proportion of 
the decline reflecting the uncertainty surrounding the referendum result.

UK Monetary Policy:  The Bank of England’s MPC (Monetary Policy 
Committee) made no change to policy, maintaining the bank rate at 0.5% (in 
March it entered its eighth year at 0.5%) and asset purchases (Quantitative 
Easing) at £375bn.  The Bank reports that when interest rates do begin to rise 



CABINET
28 JULY 2016

they were expected to do so more gradually and to a lower level than in recent 
cycles.

Improvements in household spending, business fixed investment, a strong 
housing sector, and solid employment gains in the US allowed the Federal 
Reserve to raise rates in December 2015 for the first time in nine years from 
0.25% to 0.50%.  Despite signalling for further rate hikes in 2016, the Fed 
chose not to increase rates in Q1 and markets pared back expectations to no 
more than two further hikes this year.

However central bankers in the Eurozone, Switzerland, Sweden and Japan 
were forced to take policy rates into negative territory.  The European Central 
Bank also announced a range of measures to inject sustained economic 
recovery and boost domestic inflation which included an increase in asset 
purchase (Quantitative Easing).

Market reaction:  From June 2015 gilt yields were driven lower by the 
weakening Chinese economy, the knock on effects of the fall in its stock 
market, the continuing fall in the price of oil and commodities and the 
diminishing effectiveness of central bankers’ unconventional policy actions.  
Added to this was the heightened uncertainty surrounding the outcome of the 
UK referendum on its continued membership in the EU as well as the US 
presidential elections which culminated in a significant volatility and in equities 
and corporate bond yields.  

10-year gilt yields rose from 1.58% on 31/03/15 to a high of 2.19% in June 
before falling back and ending the financial year at 1.42%.  The pattern for 20-
year gilt yields was similar.  The FTSE all share index fell 7.3% and the MSCI 
world index fell 5.3% over the 12 months to 31st March 2016.

3.4 The Council’s Treasury Position as at 31 March 2016:

31st March 
2015

31st March 
2016

£000’s £000’s
Borrowing:
Short term borrowing (amounts falling 
due within one year)

(4,428) (4,714)

Long-term borrowing (69,476) (64,736)
Investments:
In House Investments 48,760 33,340
Externally managed funds 35,725 41,437

Year End Treasury Position  (10,581) (5,327)
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3.5 Debt Portfolio as at 31st March 2016
The Council has now had a debt portfolio for four full financial years, the debt 
having been taken on as a result of the Housing Self Financing regime on 28th 
March 2012. The total interest paid was £1.749m; this figure is adjusted in the 
accounts to reflect the actual interest due for the financial year. The adjusted 
interest figure is £1.738m. The movement in the debt is shown in the table 
below:

Note*:  The value of Long term borrowing that falls due within one year is re-defined at year 
end as short term borrowing. All the short- and long-term borrowing in the table above relate to 
loans for HRA self-financing. The total borrowing at the end of the year includes accrued 
interest payable in 2016/17.

The PWLB continued to operate a spread of approximately 1% between 
“premature repayment rate” and “new loan” rates so the premium charge for 
early repayment of PWLB debt remained relatively expensive for the loans in 
the Authority’s portfolio and therefore unattractive for debt rescheduling 
activity. No rescheduling activity was undertaken as a consequence.

The Council did not enter into any new long term borrowing during 2015/16.
Should it be required to borrow new loans, the Council has been eligible to 
apply for new loans from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) at the PWLB 
Certainty Rate (0.2% below the PWLB standard rate).   This eligibility is for a 
12 month period from 1st November 2015.  

The Council’s strategy permits temporary borrowing to meet overnight or short-
term cashflow deficits and the prudent and efficient management of the 
Council’s treasury position. There was no temporary borrowing during 
2015/2016.

3.6 Investment Activity

The Authority has held significant invested funds, representing income 
received in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During 
2015/16 the Authority’s investment balances have ranged between £74.8 and 
£95.6 million.

LONG-TERM DEBT Balance on 
31/3/2015

 £’000’s

Debt 
Maturing

£’000’s

Balance on 
31/03/2016  

£’000’s
Long Term Borrowing 
(Maturity fixed rate Loans)

5,000 0 5,000

Long Term Borrowing  (EIP 
fixed rate Loans)

64,476 0 59,736

Short Term Borrowing*   
(Amount falling due within 1 
year) EIP Fixed rate loans

4,428 (4,428) 4,714

Total Borrowing* 73,904 (4,428) 69,450
Average Rate % / Life (yrs) 2.41% / 

16.69 yrs
2.42% / 

15.77 yrs
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The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to 
security and liquidity and the Authority’s aim to achieve a yield commensurate 
with these principles.

The Council accepts the reduced investment return from investing with highly 
rated counterparties as an acceptable risk-reward trade-off.  

The UK Bank Rate was maintained at 0.5% throughout the year with 
investment yields on cash investments continuing to be low. 

3.6.1    Investment Activity in 2015/16

Investments Balance on 
31/03/2015 

£’000’s

Investments 
made 

£’000’s

Maturities/
Investments 
sold £’000’s

Balance on 
31/03/2016 

£’000’s
Short term investments 
Instant Access Deposit Accounts
Certificate of Deposit (CD’s)   & 
Bonds
Fixed Term Deposits

9,500

11,000
12,500

4,340

24,930
52,500

-6,000

-28,930
-56,000

7,840

7,010
9,000

Money Market Funds 15,760 174,830 -181,090 9,500
External Pooled Funds 35,731 18,847 -13,326 41,437
Total Investments 84,491 275,447 -285,346 74,787

  CD investments and external fund holdings are re-valued at year end and carried at Fair Value.

Details of the in-house investments and externally managed funds held at 31st 
March 2016 are shown in Appendix A.

Security of capital has remained the Authority’s main investment objective. 
This has been maintained by following the Authority’s counterparty policy as 
set out in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16. 

All investments during 2015/2016 complied with the Council’s strategy 
approved by Council on 23rd February 2015.  There were no breaches, neither 
in respect of size of an investment to an individual institution, nor in the length 
of the investment period.  

The Council continued to use a custody account with King and Shaxson to 
purchase CD’s and bonds, this enabled the Council to diversify its investments 
and gave access to names on the lending list not otherwise available to the 
Council as term deposit-takers. These include Standard Chartered, Nordea 
Bank and Rabobank. All instruments were held to maturity. 

The Council also continued to use the broker, RP Martin, during 2015/16.  This 
enabled the Council to make fixed term deposits with Bank of Nova Scotia, 
Helaba (Landesbank Hessen-Thuringen), Commonwealth Bank of Australia 
and DBS Bank Ltd.
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Throughout the year, the Council continued to invest in Money Market Funds 
and fixed interest/fixed period deposits as well as using interest bearing instant 
access accounts. Rates on investments in MMFs ranged between 0.38% to 
0.51% reflecting the funds’ main objective of providing high same-day liquidity 
and high security of capital. Term deposit rates remained low, below 1%, 
reflecting the very low level of official policy rates.

The Council received notice in early 2015 that the UK government intended to 
pay off holders of 2.5% consolidated loan stock, as part of a redemption of 
bonds stretching as far back as the 18th century.  The Council held £2,438 
worth of stock and this was redeemed in July 2016 realising a gain of £1,047.

3.6.2 Externally Managed Funds

The Council has investments in cash plus, bond, equity income, multi-asset 
and property funds which allow the Authority to diversity into asset classes 
other than cash without the need to manage and own the underlying 
investments.  The funds which are operated on a variable net asset value 
(VNAV) basis offer diversification of investment risk, coupled with the service of 
a professional fund manager; they also offer enhanced returns over the longer 
term but are more volatile in the short term.  

The Council made new investments in two external funds during 2015/16; £5m 
in the Royal London Cash Plus Fund and £2m in the Local Authorities’ 
Property Fund which is managed by CCLA.  The investment in the property 
fund gave further diversification to the Council as it was an asset class not 
already invested in.    Both of the new investments will pay dividends to the 
Council.

In January 2016, the Council was advised by City Financial that they would be 
merging the City Financial Defensive Global Bond Fund with another fund.  
The Council preferred not to pursue the strategy of the merged fund and 
decided to liquidate its holding in the fund.  The sale of the fund realised a gain 
of £4,056.

During February and March 2016, the Council switched six of the pooled fund 
holdings from accumulation shares to income distribution shares.  Gains and 
losses in the holdings were realised at the point of transfer.  The overall total 
being a gain of £668,248; this gain was reflected in the number of shares 
allotted in the income share class rather than being a cash receipt.    The 
Council will now receive income distribution payments from these funds, 
therefore providing the Council with a new revenue stream.  Although the yield 
on pooled funds can potentially be higher than the yield on cash instruments, 
the income distribution is neither pre-determined nor guaranteed.  In addition, 
there are likely to be significant changes in the near future to the accounting 
treatment for Financial Instruments under IFRS 9. A reserve to smooth volatility 
due to market conditions has therefore been created using this gain. 
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3.6.3 Credit Risk

The Annual Investment Strategy for the year stated a minimum long term 
counterparty credit rating of A-.

Counterparty credit quality continued to be assessed and monitored with 
reference to credit ratings; financial institutions analysis of funding structure 
and susceptibility to bail-in, credit default swap prices, financial statements, 
information on potential government support and reports in the quality financial 
press. 

Date Value 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit Risk 

Score

Value 
Weighted 
Average – 

Credit 
Rating

Time 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit Risk 

Score

Time 
Weighted 
Average – 

Credit 
Rating

31/03/2015 4.74 A+ 4.80 A+

30/06/2015 4.79 A+ 4.38 AA-

30/09/2015 4.87 A+ 4.31 AA-

31/12/2015 4.80 A+ 4.88 A+

31/03/2016 4.70 A+ 4.22 AA-
Scoring: 
-Value weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the size of the 
deposit
-Time weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the maturity of 
the deposit
-AAA = highest credit quality = 1
- D = lowest credit quality = 26
-Aim = A- or higher credit rating, with a score of 7 or lower, to reflect current investment 
approach with main focus on security

3.6.4 Counterparty Update

The transposition of two European Union directives into UK legislation placed 
the burden of rescuing failing EU banks disproportionately onto unsecured 
institutional investors which include local authorities and pension funds. During 
the year, all three credit ratings agencies reviewed their ratings to reflect the 
loss of government support for most financial institutions and the potential for 
loss given default as a result of new bail-in regimes in many countries. Despite 
reductions in government support many institutions saw upgrades due to an 
improvement in their underlying strength and an assessment that that the level 
of loss given default is low.

Fitch reviewed the credit ratings of multiple institutions in May and those 
institutions on the Council’s lending list that saw a downgrade during this 
period were Royal Bank of Scotland, Deutsche Bank, Bank Nederlandse 
Gemeenten and ING.  Lloyds Banking Group and JP Chase Morgan received 
one notch upgrades.
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Moody’s concluded its review in June and upgraded the long-term ratings of 
Close Brothers, Standard Chartered Bank, ING Bank, Goldman Sachs 
International, HSBC, RBS, Coventry Building Society, Leeds Building Society, 
Nationwide Building Society, Svenska Handlesbanken and Landesbank 
Hessen-Thuringen.

S&P reviewed UK and German banks in June, downgrading the long-term 
ratings of Barclays, RBS and Deutsche Bank.  S&P also revised the outlook of 
the UK as a whole to negative from stable, citing concerns around the 
referendum on EU membership and its effect on the economy.

In December the Bank of England released the results of its latest stress tests 
on the seven largest UK banks and building societies which showed that the 
Royal Bank of Scotland and Standard Chartered Bank were the weakest 
performers. However, the regulator did not require either bank to submit 
revised capital plans, since both firms had already improved their ratios over 
the year.

The first quarter of 2016 was characterised by financial market volatility and a 
weakening outlook for global economic growth. In March 2016, following the 
publication of many banks’ 2015 full-year results, Arlingclose advised the 
suspension of Deutsche Bank and Standard Chartered Bank from the 
counterparty list for unsecured investments. Both banks recorded large losses 
and despite improving capital adequacy this will call 2016 performance into 
question, especially if market volatility continues. Standard Chartered had seen 
various rating actions taken against it by the rating agencies and a rising CDS 
level throughout the year. Arlingclose will continue to monitor both banks.

The end of bank bail-outs, the introduction of bail-ins, and the preference being 
given to large numbers of depositors other than local authorities means that 
the risks of making unsecured deposits continues to be elevated relative to 
other investment options.  The Authority therefore ensured that investments 
were diversified and spread over a range of investment instruments, in 
particular externally managed pooled funds.

The Council’s Treasury Advisers, Arlingclose continuously monitor the credit 
worthiness of all institutions, keeping the Council informed of all changes. It 
remains the responsibility of the Council to decide which institutions are 
suitable to use for investments. 
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3.7 Budgeted Income and Outturn – General Fund

The General Fund net budget for interest receivable in 2015/2016 was 
£150,000 but this is after the statutory transfer of interest to other funds – 
mainly the Housing Revenue Account. 

Budget

£’000’s

Probable
Outturn
£’000’s

Outturn

£’000’s
Interest receivable on internally 
managed funds

190 235 289

Other Interest receivable 2 0 0 11
Gains on switch of externally managed 
funds from accumulation to income 
shares*

0 0 669

Gain on sale of externally managed 
funds

0 0 4

Dividends - externally managed funds 0 0 137
190 235 1,110

Less:
1) credit to the HRA (in    accordance 
with the detailed provisions of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 
1989), 
2) and other minor items 3

(40) (40) (58)

(2)
Net Investment Income 150 195 1,050
Less: interest on temporary borrowing

0 0 0
General Fund net income 150 195 1,050

2  Interest is also received on other items e.g. car loans made to staff, default interest on late 
contractual payments

3 Interest is payable on the Kidd Legacy Funds and the sums held for Leaseholders in 
respect of future liabilities.

*Net gains on the switch (from the accumulation to income share class) of the 
Council’s externally managed funds were not received in cash but, as is the 
case of a share-class switch, reflected in the number of shares allotted in the 
income share class.  

Cashflow balances were higher than expected and for longer periods which 
meant investments could be held for longer, therefore increasing interest on 
internal fund holdings.  
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3.8 Budgeted Income and Outturn (subject to audit) – Housing Revenue 
Account

2015/2016
Budget

£’000

2015/2016
Outturn

£’000
Interest Receivable - Investment 
Income on cash flow balances¹

40 58

Interest Receivable – Investment 
Income on Consolidated Loan 
Stock

0 0

Interest Receivable– CHS 
mortgages²

1 0

Interest Receivable 41 58
Interest Payable – PWLB³ (1,749) (1,738)
Net HRA position (1,708) (1,680)

¹This item is credited to the HRA in accordance with the detailed provisions of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 – the corresponding contra entry is shown in the General 
Fund table above.

² This is the interest received on mortgages on properties sold under the Right To Buy 
legislation (mortgages are no longer offered by DBC for RTB purchases)

³ This is the interest payable on the borrowing undertaken from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) under the Housing Self Financing regime and charged to the HRA in 2015/2016. Note 
that the actual interest paid to PWLB in 2015/2016 was £1.749m but this is apportioned to take 
into account the financial year for which the interest was due.

3.9 Compliance with Prudential Indicators

The Council confirms compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 2015/16, 
which were set on 23rd February 2015 as part of the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.

3.10 Treasury Management Indicators

The Authority measures and manages its exposure to treasury management 
risks using the following indicators.

Security:  The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to 
credit risk by monitoring the long-term credit rating and will aim for a weighted 
average long-term rating of ‘A’ for its in-house managed cash balances placed 
with credit rated banks and building societies and, as applicable, MMFs.
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Target Actual
Portfolio average credit rating (in-house 
managed cash balances – value 
weighted)

A A+

Liquidity:  The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to 
liquidity risk by monitoring the amount of cash available to meet unexpected 
payments within a rolling one month period, without additional borrowing.

Target
Total cash available within 1 month £5m

In 2015/16 the Council had at least £5m available within one month at all 
times.

Interest Rate Exposures:  These indicators represent the maximum level (as 
a percentage) of the Council’s investment and borrowing that will be invested 
at either a fixed or variable rate of interest.  These indicators set the 
parameters which allow the Council to manage the extent to which it is 
exposed to changes in interest rates.  

The upper limit for variable rate exposure has been set to ensure that the 
Council is not exposed to interest rate rises which could adversely impact on 
the revenue budget.  The limit allows for the use of variable rate borrowing to 
offset exposure to changes in short-term rates on investments.

Approved Limits 
for 2015/16

Upper Limit for Fixed Interest 
Rate Exposure 100%

Compliance with Limits: Yes 
Upper Limit for Variable Interest 
Rate Exposure 100%

Compliance with Limits: Yes 

All of the Council’s long term debt is at fixed rates of interest and, therefore, 
interest rate rises will not have an adverse impact on the budgetary position.  
The Council considers its investments to be at variable rates of interest (no 
fixed rate investments for periods longer than 12 months).

Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing 
This indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 
replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates. It is designed to protect 
against excessive exposures to interest rate changes in any one period, in 
particular in the course of the next ten years.  
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Maturity structure of 
fixed rate borrowing

Lower 
Limit for 

2015/16 %

Upper 
Limit for 

2015/16 %

Actual 
Maturity % 

as at 
31/03/2016

Actual Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing at 
31/03/2016

£’000’s
under 12 months 0% 10% 6.79% 4,714
12 months and within 
24 months 0% 10% 6.40% 4,443

24 months and within 5 
years 0% 25% 19.19% 13,330

5 years and within 10 
years 0% 40% 34.01% 23,618

10 years and within 20 
years 0% 40% 30.21% 20,984

20 years and within 30 
years 0% 20% 3.40% 2,360

Total 100% 69,449

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days
The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of 
incurring loss by seeking early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the 
total principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end are:  

The Council did not exceed any of the limits above during 2015/16.  All 
internally invested funds were invested for periods less than 364 days.  The 
externally managed funds which are intended to be held for longer than 364 
days total £41.437m.   

3.11 Balanced Budget Requirement

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Council to 
confirm that it complied with the requirement under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce a balanced budget.  Such compliance for the financial year 
2015/16 is demonstrated by the Revenue budget that was approved by the 
Council on 23rd February 2015.

Limits on principal invested 
beyond year end

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Internally Managed Funds £20m £15m £10m
Externally Managed Funds £45m £45m £45m
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3.12 Other Items 

External Service Providers 

Arlingclose is appointed as the Council’s treasury management adviser.  The 
Council is clear as to the services it expects and is provided under the contract.

The Council is also clear that overall responsibility for treasury management 
always remains with the Council. 

Training

Members of the Treasury Management Panel received training in the principals 
of treasury management at the meeting in July 2015.

Council Officers responsible for treasury management have attended training 
courses throughout the year.

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

The sound management of the Council’s treasury management transactions 
underpinned several of the Council’s corporate plan objectives; for example, 
enabling capital projects to be delivered, and limiting increases in Council tax.

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

Financial Implications Total interest paid on the Council’s 
outstanding debt was £1.738m.  The net 
outturn for the Council’s investments 
was £1.050m against a projected 
outturn of £195K, largely due to change 
in share class (3.6.2).

Legal Implications None
Staffing Implications None
Administrative Implications None
Risk Assessment Treasury operations are tightly regulated 

and the Council’s external advisers 
consulted regularly, thus minimising the 
risk to the Council. 

6. Appendices

Appendix A: Internally and externally managed investments 
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